Q \ N #
.»QO\( 'aan'i-ww .
. g q 1 Oabclad I guabrs SSHH

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Larry Seto DATE: May 23, 2001
Alameda County Health Care Services PROI. #: DG26145C 4C02
1153 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 250 SUBIJECT: Report Crai s )
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Former Chevron Facility No.
20-6145
800 Center Street

Qakland, California

FROM:
Hagop Kevork
Civil Engineer
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
| May 21, 2001 Report of Soil Sampling During UST Removal

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ 1 For review and comment []1 Approved as submitted [ 1 Resubmit _ copies for approval
[X] Asrequested [1 Approved as noted [1 Submit _ copies for distribution
[ } For approval [ 1 Return for corrections [ 1 Return __ corrected prints

{X] For Your Files

COMMENTS:

At the request of Chevron Products Company, we are sending one copy of the referenced report for
your files. If you have any questions, please call me at  (925) 551-7555, ext. 172.

cc: Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company



3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 85670-6021
/// Environmental U.S5.A.
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

May 21, 2001

Mr. Thomas Bautis

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Compliance Soil Sampling During Removal of Underground Storage Tanks at
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station No. 20-6145, 800 Center Street,
Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Baunhs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. Network
Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted a soil investigation during removal of underground storage
tanks (USTs) at Former Chevron Service Station #20-6145. The purpose was to evaluate whether the
soil near the former gasoline and waste oil USTs has been impacted by hydrocarbons. The scope of work
included: observing removal of the former USTs ; collecting and analyzing soil samples from the UST pit
excavations; and preparing a report documenting the work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site was a former service station located at 800 Center Street in Oakland, California. A Site
Vicinity Map is included as Figure 1. Aboveground facilities have been previously demolished and
removed from the site. Seven groundwater monitoring wells (located at and in the vicinity of the site) are
monitored and sampled quarterly. Pertinent site features and the existing monitoring wells are shown on
Figore 2.

SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

The information discussed below was obtained from files provided by Chevron. Three subsurface
investigations have been performed at the subject site. In 1989, Subsurface Consultants Inc. drilled five
soil borings (1 through 5) to depths between 4.5 and 26 feet below ground surface (bgs). Temporary
wells were installed in two of these borings. Borings 1 through 4 were installed in the vicinity of the
former USTs, the dispenser island, and sumps along the eastern property boundary. Concentrations up to
14,000 parts per million (ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA), up to 31,000 ppm of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and up to 500 ppm of benzene were detected in soil
collected from depths up to 15 feet bgs. One sample from 3.5 feet bgs in boring 5, situated near the
hydraulic hoist, contained 16,000 ppm oil and grease. Grab groundwater samples were collected from
borings 1 and 3. TPHd was not detected in either sample. The sample from boring 3 contained benzene
(340 parts per billion, or ppb).
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UST Removal and Compliance Soil Sampling
Former Chevron Service Station # 20— 6145

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Groundwater Technology Inc. drilled three soil borings (SB-1 through SB-3) to 12 feet bgs and installed
four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) to 15 feet bgs in 1995. Concentrations of
TPHg (up to 14,000 ppm) and benzene (up to 120 ppm) were detected in soil samples collected at 5 and
10 feet bgs in borings SB-1, SB-2 and MW-1. TPHg or benzene was not detected in soil samples from
borings SB-3 or MW-2 through MW-4 (except for 0.24 ppm of benzene in the sample from boring MW-3
at 10 feet bgs).

Pacific Environmental Group advanced 5 soil vapor points (SV-1 through SV-5) to depths up to 12 feet
bgs in 1997. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from all borings at
concentrations up to 8,000 ppm of TPHg and 52 ppm of benzene. Soil vapor samples from these borings
contained up to 50,000 micrograms per liter (ug/1) of TPHg and 65 pg/l of benzene. The highest soil
vapor concentrations were encountered in soil between 6 and 10 feet bgs.

In 1999, Chevron contracted GR to remove the dispenser island, sumps, hydraulic hoist, building
foundations, trash enclosure, yard lights and asphalt remaining at the site. This work was initiated in
September 1999. At that time, GR encountered one 1,000 gallon UST in the area of the former fuel UST
pit along the western property boundary, adjacent to Center Street. One 550 gallon waste oil UST was
encountered in front of the existing station building situated along the eastern property boundary. One
buried 55 gallon steel drum, apparently used as some sort of UST, was encountered in the vicinity of the
hydraulic hoist inside the station building. At that time, work at the site was discontinued while
negotiations between Chevron and the property owner were initiated on UST ownership. The USTs were
not removed, and compliance samples were not collected. Locations of the USTs are shown on Figure 2.
[Also on that date, well MW-5 contained TPHg (3,000 ppb), benzene (20 ppb), and diesel-range
hydrocarbons (1,390 ppb)] :

Quarterly monitoring since, October 1995, confirm that hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater.
Depth to water fluctuates from approximately 5 to 10 feet below ground surface. Groundwater generally
flows from northeast to southwest.

FIELD WORK

Sampling was performed in accordance with the GR Field Methods and Procedures (attached), and the
Site Safety Plan. All soil samples collected during this investigation were delivered under chain-of-
custody to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271). Soil sample locations are
shown on Figure 2. Analytical methods and results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody record are attached. Mr. Stephen W. Craford of the City of
Oakland Fire Services Agency (COFSA) and Mr. Terrell A, Sadler, the property owner, were present at
the site to observe former UST removal and sample collection. UST removal activities were performed
by the property owner’s contractor W.A.Craig, Inc. of Dixon, California. A copy of UST closure
certification is attached.

DG26145C.4C02



UST Removal and Compliance Soll Samplin
Former Chevron Service Station # 20— 0143
8300 Center Street

Qakland, California

Gasoline and Waste Qil UST Removal and Soil Sampling

On-Apiid 12, 2001, ane 1000-gallon  gasotine U8 T, one 550-gullon wiste o1l ST, the former hydraukic
TEOYed i the sie by the contractor, Priol

were pumped from the waste oil UST and transported by Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. of
Union City, California to their facility for proper disposal. A copy of Clearwater’s Bill of Lading #
38264 is attached. The tanks were made of single-wall steel. Upon removal, the USTs were visually
inspected for evidence of failure. Holes were not observed in the gasoline tank. One hole
(approximately 0.75 inch in diameter) was observed in the waste oil tank. The USTs were removed from
the site and transported by the contractor to SimsMetal USA Corporation of Sacramento, California. A
copy of the SimsMetal weight ticket for the tanks is attached.

L

b

Limits of the former gasoline and waste oil UST pits are shown on Figure 2. Nutivesoibinahiesicinity.of
IMWM“@'M%&'M primarily of clayey sl Groundwater was ol

Soil was retrieved from the base of each UST pit with a backhoe. Soil samples were collected from the
backhoe bucket as described in the attached Field Methods and Procedures. Recomnaissance field
screening of the soil samples was not performed. Backfill material removed from the UST pits during
excavation was left at the site pending further excavation work at the site.

Two soil samples, Iabeled A=l and A=2; were collected from beneath the former gasoline UST at depths
of-approximutely S5 fesr belowsground susfasentbys).  One sor sample. Tabel | WOT, was collected
from beneath the former waste oil UST ut 4 depth of approximately 8.0 teet bgs.  All soil samples were
analyzed for Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Xylenes (BTEX), and Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE). In addition, soil sample WOT was also analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), Oil and Grease (0&G), Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOCs), Semi-Volatile Organics (SVOs), and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel,
and zinc.

Soil samples A-1 and A-2 from the gasoline UST pit showed concentrations of TPHg at 630 ppm and 32
ppm, and benzene at 10 ppm and 0.11 ppm, respectively. MTBE (by method 8020) was detected in
sample A-2 at 038 ppm. The soil sample WOT from the former waste oil UST pit showed
concentrations of TPHg, benzene and MTBE (by method 8020) at 10 ppm, 0.0092 ppm and 0.058 ppm,
respectively. MTBEGoWRFRETOT ISR Hethod 8260 wasmorperformed. VOCs and SVOs were
all non-detectable. TPHd and O&G were detected at 3.2 ppm (reported as Unidentified Hydrocarbons
C9-C40) and 110 ppm, respectively. Total lead was not detected. Analytical results are summarized in
Table 1.

DG26145C.4C02



UST Removal and Compliance Sofl Sampling
Former Chevron Service Station # 20 - 6145
800 Center Street

Oakland, California

The service station operation at the subject site was closed in 1973, prior to the use of MTBE in gasoline.
Confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 for groundwater samples from existing monitoring wells
have shown no detectable concentrations of MTBE. Based on these analyses and the site history, it is -
unlikely that MTBE is present at the subject site.

If you should have any questions please call us in Dublin at (925) 551-75335.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc,

Hagop Kevork
Civil Engineer
P.E. C35734

Akl
e Stephen X Carter

Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments: Table 1. Analytical Results
Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Plan/Sample Location Map
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Clearwater Bill of Lading # 38264
Hazardous Waste Tank Closure Certification
SimsMetal USA Corporation’s weight ticket # TQS202
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

DG26145C.ACO2



Table 1. Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station # 20-6145

0&G = 0Oil and Grease

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

SVOs = Semi-volatile organics

ND = None of the constituent compounds were detected
NR = Analysis not requested

ppm = Parts per million

Notes
! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
? Also analyzed for cadmium (<0.50 ppm), chromium (60 ppm), nickel (52 ppm), and zinc (38 ppm).

SVOs = EPA Methed 8270C
metals = EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

800 Center Street
Oakland, California
Sample
Sample Sample  Depth TPHg Benzene Tolueme Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Lead TPHd 0&G YOCs SVOs
D Date (feet) (ppm) _ (ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Gasoline UST Pit
A-1 4/12/01 RS Cﬁﬂf) 10> 44 15 48 <5.0 NR NR NR NR NR
A-2 4/12/01 8.5 32! 0.11 0.04 0.37 0.98 0.38 NR NR NR NR NR
Waste Oil UST Pit
WOT  4/12/01 8 10! 0.0092 0040 0.058 0.24 0.058 <1.0° 3.2 110 ND ND
lanation: Analvtical Methods
TPHg = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg/Benzene/MTBE = EPA Methods 5030/8015 Mod.
TPHd = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TPHd = EPA Methods 3550/8015 Mod.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes 0O&G = Standard Method 5520E&F
MTBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether VOCs = EPA Method 8010B Analvtical Laboratory

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site S Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the contents of these
plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site
Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and
Safety Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling device fitted with a
2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety considerations preclude collection of the samples with
the drive sampler, the excavating equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the surface, where a sample tube is
filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator's bucket. After removal from the sampling device, sample tubes are
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation, A
chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical Jaboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by loweting a new,
clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Once filled and retrieved, the groundwater in the
bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. If required, preservative
is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The samples are then labeled and place in a cooler
with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Sojt Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples. This test
procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed in the
sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall of the bag
and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method involves
placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic cap, and
vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data
only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Storing and of Soil § es

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed for
disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete
samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing
the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and them driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material
with a mallet or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled,
and placed in a cooler with bue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies
the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion
of sampling.
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W Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory ID  Matrix

Date Sampled  Date Received

W104296-03

12-Apr-01 15:00  12-Apr-01 18:20
12-Apr-01 15:10  12-Apr-01 18:20
12-Apr-01 1525  12-Apr-01 18:20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

s

Ditiple S

harma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 20




Sequoia

404 M. Wiget Lane

Walnut

Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoidlabs.com

W% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
A-1 (W104296-01) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:00 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 630 100 mgkg 2000 1D17003 16-Apr-01  18-Apr-01 EPA 8015/8020 P-01
Benzene 10 0.50 0o » n " " "
Toluene 4.4 0.50 " " "
Ethylbenzene 15 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) 48 0.50 " " " » " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 123 % 40-140 " # " "
A-2 (W104256-02) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:10 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 32 50 mgkg 100 1D17003  16-Apr-01  19-Apr-01 EPA 80158020 P01
Benzene 0.11 0.025 " " " " " u
Toluene 0.24 0.025 " n " n " "
Ethylbenzene 0.37 0.025 " " " " “ "
Xylenes (total) 0.98 0.025 " " " » " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.38 0.25 n " n " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroteluene 108 % 40-140 " “ “ "
WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10 50 mgke 100 117003 16-Apr-01  23-Apr-01 EPA 2015/8020 P-01
Benzene 0.0052 0.0050 " 20 " " 20-Apr-01 "
Toluene 0.040 0.0050 - n " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.058 0.0050 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 0.24 0.0050 " n " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.058 0.050 " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 833 % 40-140 4 “ “ ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOia ' (925) 988-9600

FAX (9235) 9B8-2673

v Analytic a.l www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number: Chevron # 206143 Reported:
Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Methed Notes
WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 3.2 1.0 mpkeg 1 1DIB006 18-Apr-01  21-Apr-01  DHS LUFT D-02
Surrogate: n-Fentacosane 141 % 50-150 " " o "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 98BB-9600

FAX (925} 988-9G73
www secquolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed — Method Notes
WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
Cadmium ND 0.50 mgkg 1 123015 23-Apr-01 25-Apr-01  EPA 6010A
Chromium 60 0.50 " " " " 25-Apr-01 "
Lead ND 1.0 " " " " 25-Apr-01 "
Nicke] 52 1 .0 n " # " Qs_Apr_Ol n
Zinc 38 ] .0 " " " " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
[(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www,sequolalabs.com

L]
Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordava Project: Chevion
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit

Units

Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

WOT (W104296-03) Soil  Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20

Chiloromethane ND 0.050 mgke 100 1D24008 24-Apr-01  24-Apr-01  EPA B010B
Vinyl chloride ND 0.050 " " " " “ "
Bromomethane ND 0.050 " "
Chloroethane ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Trichloroflusromethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Methylene chioride ND 0.25 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " “
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.025 " " " " " v
1,1,i-Trichloroethane ND 0.025 " .. n " " "
Carbon tetrachlonide ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1 ,2—Dich10roeth&ne ND 0.025 n u " " " u
Trichloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.025 n " " " u "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.025 u " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.025 " " " 0 " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.025 " n " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NbD 0.025 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.025 " " " " " “
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.025 " . " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.025 " " " " " "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025 " » " " n "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025 " n " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025 " " . " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 69.0 % 50-150 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 93.0% 30-150 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docurent. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9573
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Ranchoe Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes

WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene

Aniline

Benzoic acid

Benzo (a) anthracene
Benzo (b) fluoranthene
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo (ghi) petylene
Benzo|a|pyrene

Benzyl alcohol
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropylether
Bis(2-cthylhexyl)phthalate
4.Bromopheny! phenyl ether
Butyl benzy] phthalate
4-Chloroaniline
2-Chloronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl
2-Chlorophenol
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Dibenzofuran

Di-n-butyl phthalate
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine
2.4-Dichlorophenol

Diethyl phthalate
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethyl phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol

2 4-Dinifrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotolvene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.10
0.10
0.10¢
0.1¢
0.50
0.10
0.25
0.25
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.20
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.20
0.50
0.50
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.20
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.50
0.1¢
0.10
0.20
0.50
0.10
0.50
6.20
0.10
0.50

.0.50

0.20
0.20

me/ke 1 1D19004  19-Apr-01

n " H

24-Apr-01

EPA 8270C

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be veproduced in its entirely.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

»
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sequoia (525 5 0600
N FAX (925) 9B8-9673
v An alytlc al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit .Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed — Methed Notes
WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20

Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 020 mgkg 1 1DI9004 19-Apr-01 24-Apr-01 EPA8270C
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 " " " " " »
Fluorene ND 0.10 " " u " " "
Hexachlorobenzene ND 020 n " " " " u
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20 " " " " " "
Hexachleroeyclopentadiene ND 0.20 " " " " " "
Hexachloroethane ND 0.20 " " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Isophorone ND 0.20 " " " " " "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 " " " " " "
2-Methyiphenol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
4-Methylphenol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 " " " " " "
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 " " " " " "
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Nitrobenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " "
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 " " " " " “
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.10 " " " " " "
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 " " " " " "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.20 " " " " " "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 0.10 " " .. " " u
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 " " " " u "
Phenol ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Pyrene ND 020 v " » " " "
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " "
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 " n " " " "
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 " " » “ u "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 34.0 % 23-121 “ " 4 "
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 32.6% 24-113 " " " "
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 59.5% 23-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 589% 30-115 “ “ " "
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 62.8 % 19-122 " i " "
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 80.8 % 18-137 " " " .

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525) 535 5600
FAX (925) 988-0673

W Analytical S com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordava Project: Chevron
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number, Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
WOT (W104296-03) Soil Sampled: 12-Apr-01 15:25 Received: 12-Apr-01 18:20
TRPH 110 50  mgke 1 1D23001 23-Apr-01 24-Apr-01  SM 5520E/F
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduiced in ils entivety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145

Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Tevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D17003 - EPA 5030B MecOH
Blank (1D17003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Apr-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Tolucne ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenss (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0,050 "
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluens 0.692 " 0.600 115 40-140
LCS (1D17003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-Apr-01
Benzene 0.632 0.0050 mpkp 0.800 79.0 50-150
Toluene 6.734 0.0050 " 0.800 91.8 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.774 0.0050 " 0.800 96.7 30-150
XKylenes (total) 2.38 0.0050 " 2.40 99.2 50-150
Surrogate: a.a a-Triflucrotoluene 0.692 n 0.600 115 40-140
Matrix Spike (1D17003-MS1) Source: W104292-01 Prepared: 16-Apr-01 Analyzed: 26-Apr-01
Benzene 0.794 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 99.3 50-150
Toluene 0.862 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 108 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.898 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 112 50-150
Xylenes {total) 2.80 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 117 30-150
Swrrogate: a,a a-Triflucrotoluene 0.520 " 0.600 86.7 460-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1D17003-MSD1) Source: W104292-01 Prepared: 16-Apr-01 Analyzed: 26-Apr-01
Benzene 0.780 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 97.5 50-150 1.78 20
Toluene .840 0.0050 " .800 ND 105 50-150 2.59 20
Ethylbenzene .886 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 1 50-150 1.35 20
Kylenes (total) 2.70 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 112 50-150 3.64 20
Surrogate: o a,aTrifluorotoluens 0.520 " 0.600 &a6.7 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyticol report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project; Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 11X18006 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1D18006-BLK1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-(1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkeg
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 1.07 " 1.11 96.4 J0-150
LCS (1D18006-BS1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-(1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 15.8 1.0 mgkg 15.0 105 60-140
Surregate: w-Penlacosane 1.31 " 111 118 30-150
LCS Dup (1D18006-BSD1) Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 15.3 1.0 mgke 15.0 102 60-140 322 40
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 116 " 111 105 FO-150
Matrix Spike (1D18006-MS1) Source: W104235-01 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 5.92 1.0 mpkp 15.0 ND 335 50-150 Q-01
Surrogate: n-Penlacoseme 0.667 " 111 60.1 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1D18006-MSD1) Source: W104235-01 Prepared: 18-Apr-01 Analyzed: 19-Apr-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarhons 30.8 1.0 mgkg 15.0 ND 205 50-150 136 30 Q-01
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 2.64 " 111 238 50-150 S-01

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Ranche Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analvte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lirmit Notes
Batch 1D23015 - EPA 30508
Blank (1D23015-BLK1) Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 25-Apr-01
Cadmium ND 0.50  mgkg
Chromium ND 0.50 "
Lead ND 1.0 "
Nickel ND 1.0 "
Zine ND 1.0 "
LCS (1D23015-BS1) Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 25-Apr-01
Cadmium 54.1 0.50 mgke 50.0 108 80-120
Chromium 53.0 0.50 " 30.0 106 80-120
Lead 54.1 1.0 " 50.0 108 80120
Nickel 535 1.0 " 30.0 107 80-120
Zinc 56.5 1.0 " 50.0 113 80-120
LCS Dup (1D23015-BSD1) Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 25-Apr-01
Cadmium 3.2 050 mgkg 50.0 102 80-120 5351 20
Chromium 51.8 0.50 " 50.0 104 80-120 2.29 20
Lead 52.5 1.0 " 50.0 105 80-120 3.00 20
Nickel s2.1 1.0 " 50.0 104 80-120 2.65 20
Zine 558 1.0 " 50.0 112 80-120 1.25 20
Matrix Spike (1D23015-MS1) Source: W104292-01 Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 25-Apr-01
Cadmium 53.5 0.50 mgkg 50.0 ND 107 80-120
Chromium 65.5 0.50 " 50.0 15 101 80-120
Lead 64.1 1.0 " 50.0 5.9 116 80-120
Nickel 68,4 1.0 " 50.0 17 103 80-120
Zine 109 1.0 " 50.0 36 106 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1D23015-MSD1) Source: W104292-01 Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 25-Apr-01
Cadmiurn 560.6 0.50 mgkg 50.0 ND 113 80-120 5.63 20
Chromivm 64.2 0.50 " 500 15 98.4 80-120 2.00 20
Lead 58.6 1.0 " 50,0 5.9 105 80-120 8.96 20
Nickel 66.9 1.0 " 500 17 99.8 -80-120 222 20
Zine 104 1.0 " 50.0 56 96.0 80-120 4.69 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordemce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W ¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-0673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %BEC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D24008 - EPA 50308 [MeQH]|
Blank (1D24008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
Chloromethane ND 0,050 mgkg
Vinyl chloride ND 0,050 "
Bromomethane ND 0.050 "
Chloroethane ND 0.030 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.025 "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 0.025 "
Methylene chioride ND 0.25 "
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.025 "
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 0.025 "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.025 "
Chloroform NI 0.025 "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.025 "
Carhon tetrachloride ND 0.025 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.025 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.025 "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.025 "
Bromodichloromethane ND ¢.025 "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.025 "
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.025 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.023 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.025 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.025 "
Chlorebenzene ND 0.025 "
Bromoform ND 0.025 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 0.025 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.025 *
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 0,025 "
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 0.025 "
Surrogate; 1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 0.447 i 0.500 8.4 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 0.569 " 0.500 114 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody documemt. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 9B8-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Numnber: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1D24008 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
LCS (1D24008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.933 0025 mpkp L00 933 65-135
Trichloroethene 0.945 0.025 " 1.00 94.5 70-130
Chlorobenzene 0.892 0.025 " 1.00 892 70-130
Surrogate: 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 0.516 * 0.500 103 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 0.628 ’ 0.500 126 50-150
Matrix Spike (1D24008-MS1) Source: W104296-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.980 0025 mgkg 1.00 ND 98.0 60-140
Trichloroethene 1.02 0.025 " 1.00 ND 102 60-140
Chlorobenzene 0.936 0.025% " 1.00 ND 93.6 60-140
Surrogate: I-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 0.442 " 0.500 &8 4 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobernzene 0452 " 0.500 96.4 50-150
Mairix Spike Dup (1D24008-MSD1) Source: W104296-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
1,1-Dichlorocthene 0.943 0025  mekg 1.00 ND 94.3 60-140 3.85 23
Trichioroethene 1.03 0.025 " 1.00 ND 103 60-140 0.976 25
Chlorobenzene 0.916 0.023 " 1.00 ND 91.6 60-140 2.16 25
Surrogate: 1-Chioro-2-fluoroberzene 0.402 " 0.500 80.4 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzene 0.486 " 0.500 972 J0-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{025) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1D19004 - EPA 3550A Sonication
Blank (1D19004-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01
Acenaphthene ND 0.10 mgkg
Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 "
Anthracens ND 0.10 "
Aniline ND 0.10 "
Benzoic acid ND 06.50 "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.10 "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.25 "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.2% "
Benzo (ght) perylens ND Q.10 "
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.10 "
Benzyl alcohol ND 0.10 "
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 0.20 "
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 0.10 "
Bis(2-chloroisopropyijether ND 0.10 "
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 0.50 "
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND .20 "
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 0.50 "
4-Chloroaniline ND 0.50 "
2-Chloronaphthalens ND 0.10 "
4-Chlero-3-methylphenol ND 0,10 "
2-Chlorophenol ND 0.10 "
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 0.20 "
Chrysene ND 0.10 "
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND 0.10 "
Dibenzofuran ND 0.10 "
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 0.10 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 "
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.50 "
2.4-Dichlorophenci ND .10 "
Diethyl phthalate ND 0.50 "
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 0.20 "
Dimethyl phthalate ND 0.10 "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this veport apply lo the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This onalytical report pust be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9BB-2600

FAX {925} 9B8-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D19004 - EPA 3550A Sonication
Blank (1D19904-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 0.50  mgkeg
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 "
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 "
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.20 "
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 0.20 "
Flugranthene ND 0.10 "
Fluorene ND 0.10 "
Hexachlorobenzene ND (.20 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20 "
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 0.20 "
Hexachloroethane ND 0.20 N
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.10 "
Isophorone ND 0.20 "
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.20 "
2-Methylphenol ND 0.10 "
4-Methylphenol ND 0.10 "
Naphthalene ND 0.10 "
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 "
3-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 "
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 "
Nitrobenzene ND 0,20 "
2-Nitrophenol ND 0.10 "
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.10 "
4-Nitrophenol ND 0.50 "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.20 "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 0.10 "
Pentachtorophenol ND 0.50 "
Phenanthrene ND 0.10 "
Phenol ND 0.10 "
Pyrene ND 0.20 "
1,2,4-Ttichlorobenzene ND 0.20 "
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND Q.10 "
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 251 " 5.00 502 25-121

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documert. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enmtirety.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9500

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Ranche Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206145

Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD

Analyte _ Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1D19004 - EPA 3550A Senication

Blank (1D19004-BLK1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01

Surrogate: Phenol-dt 2453 mg/kg 5.00 49.0 24-113

Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dS 167 " 3.33 50.2 23-120

Surrogate: 2-Fluovobipheny! 1.81 " 3.33 S4.4 30-115

Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 2.66 " 5.0 53.2 19-122

Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d! 4 1.78 " 3.33 335 18-137

LCS (1D19004-BS1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01

Acenaphthene 2.14 010 megkg 333 64.3 3i-137
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 3.2% 0.10 " 5.00 658 26-103

2-Chlorophenol 3.00 0.10 " 5.00 60.0 25-102
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.93 0.20 " 3.33 58.0 28-104

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2.07 0.20 " 333 62.2 28-.89

4-Nitrophenol 2.69 0.50 " 5.00 53.8 11-114
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 2.31 010 " 333 6%.4 4]-126

Pentachlorophenol 336 0.50 " 5.00 67.2 17-109

Phenol 2.88% 0.10 " 5.00 57.6 26-20

Pyrene 2.14 0.20 " 333 64.3 35-142
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2.13 0.20 " 333 64.0 38-107

Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 323 “ 500 64.6 25-121

Surrogate: Phenol-dé 320 " 5,00 64.0 24-113

Swrrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 231 ” 3.33 69.4 23120
Surrogate: 2-Fiuorobiphenyl 2.28 i 3.33 68.5 30-115

Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 3.47 " 5.00 69.4 19-122

Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-dl 4 2.16 " 333 64.9 18-137
LCS Dup (1D19004-BSD1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01

Acenaphthene 223 010  mgke 3.33 67.0 31-137 4.12 40
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 334 0.10 " 5.00 66.8 26-103 1.51 40
2-Chlorophencl 3.27 0.10 " 5.00 65.4 25-102 8.61 40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.11 0.20 " 333 £3.4 28-104 891 40
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2.22 0.20 " 333 66.7 28-89 6.99 40
4-Nitrophenol 3.24 0.50 " 5.00 64.8 11-114 18.5 40
N-Nitresodi-n-propylamine 237 0.10 " 333 71.2 41-126 2.56 40
Pentachlorophenol 3.74 0.50 " 5.00 74.3 17-109 10.7 40
Phenol 3.08 0.10 " 5.00 516 26-90 6.71 40
Pyrene 231 0.20 " 3.33 69.4 35-142 7.64 40

Segquoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
custody document. This emalytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W%® Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX {(925) 988-9673
www,sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project:

Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 206145

Project Manager: Steve Carter

Reported:
26-Apr-01 14:18

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1D1%004 - EPA 3550A Sonication
LCS Dup (1D1%004-BSD1) Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 23-Apr-01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens 2.28 020 mgkg 333 68.5 38-107 6.80 40
Swrrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 357 " 5.00 71.4 25-121
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 3.40 " .08 68.0 24-113
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-ds 246 " 333 73.9 23-120
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2.37 ! 333 71.2 30-115
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromaphenol 3.61 " 3.00 72.2 19-122
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-di 4 232 " 3.33 697 18137
Matrix Spike (1D19004-MS1) Source: Wi04407-01 Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
Acenaphthene 1.81 010  mgkg 3133 ND 54.4 31-137
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol 272 0.10 " 5.00 ND 54.4 26-103
2-Chlorophenol 2.19 0.10 " 5.00 ND 438 25-102
1,4-Diichlorobenzene 1.39 0.20 " 333 ND 417 28-104
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.74 020 " 3.33 ND 523 28-89
4-Nitrophenol 224 0.50 " 5.00 ND 44.8 11-114
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1.92 0.10 " 333 ND 57.7 41-126
Pentachlorophenol 231 0.50 “ 5.00 ND 46.2 17-109
Phenol 2.13 0.10 " 5.00 ND 42.6 26-90
Pyrene 270 0.20 ” 333 ND 81.1 35-142
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 1.59 0.20 " 333 ND 47.7 38-107
Swrrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 213 " 5.00 426 25-121
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 229 " 3.00 45.8 24-113
Surrogate; Nitrobenzene-d5 1.72 " 333 51.7 23-120
Survogate: 2-Fluorobiphery! 186 " 333 55.9 3¢-115
Surrogate: 2,4, 6-Tribromophenol 275 " 5.00 550 19-122
Swrrogate: p-Terphenyl-dl 4 2.73 # 3.33 8§2.0 18137
Matrix Spike Dup (1D19004-MSD1) Source: W104407-01 Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
Acenaphthene 1.64 0.10  mgkg 3.33 ND 49.2 31-137 2.86 40
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 2.50 0.10 " 5.00 ND 50.0 26-103 8.43 40
2-Chlorophenol 1.97 0.10 " 5.00 ND 3%.4 25-102 10.6 40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.25 0.20 " 333 ND 37,5 28-104 10.6 40
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.51 0.20 " 333 ND 453 28-89 14.2 40
4-Nitrophenol 1.83 0,50 " 5.00 ND 36.6 11-114 20.1 40
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1.74 0.10 " 333 ND 523 41-126 9.84 40
Pentachlorophenol 2.02 0.50 " 5.00 ND 40.4 17-109 13.4 40

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this veport apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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Sequoia
W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9500

FAX (925) ©88-9673
www sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 206145
Project Manager: Steve Carfer

26-Apr-01 14:18

Reporied:

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Result

Reporting
Limit

Units

Spike
Level

Source
Result

%REC
%REC Limits

RPD

RPFD
Limit Notes

Batch 1D19004 - EPA 3550A Sonication

Matrix Spike Dup (1D19004-MSD1)

Source: W104407-01

Prepared: 19-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01

Phenol 1.97 0.10 mgke 5.00 ND 39.4 26-90 7.80 40
Pyrene 2.43 0,20 " 333 ND 73.0 33142 10.5 40
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 1.42 0.20 " 333 ND 426 38-107 113 40
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 1,93 “ 5.00 38.6 25-121
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 211 * 5.00 42.2 24-113
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-ds 155 “ 333 46.5 23-120
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 170 " 3.33 511 30-115
Survogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 246 " 500 492 19-122
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 2,49 " 3.33 748 18-137

Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anoiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N, Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 04598
(1) Sequoia o

. FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytlc al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Ranche Cordova Project: Chevron
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number: Chevron # 206145 Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D23001 - EPA 3350A Sonicate
Blank (1D23001-BLK1}) Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
TRPH ND 50 mgkg
LCS (1D23001-B51) Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
TRPH 4710 50 mpkg 5000 942  70-130
LCS Dup (1D23001-BSD1} Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
TRPH 4760 50 megke 5000 952 70-130 106 30
Matrix Spike (1D23001-MS1) Source: W104223-07 Prepared: 23-Apr-(1 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
TRPH 6490 50 mgke 5000 2700 75.8 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1D23001-MSD1) Source: W104223-07 Prepared: 23-Apr-01 Analyzed: 24-Apr-01
TRPH 6380 50 mghkg 5000 2700 73.6 60-140 1.71 30
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 19 of 20



404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ SeqU.Ola (925) 9E8-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

% Analytical | vowsequlabacom

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Rancho Cordova Project: Chevron
3140 Gold Camp Drive #170 Project Number: Chevron # 206143 Reporied:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steve Carter 26-Apr-01 14:18

Notes and Definitions
DG2 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C40.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasoline C6-C12

Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established contro! limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

8-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interferences.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Serjuoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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